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GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review this research protocol – a 
mixed-method study of the effects of implementation of an electronic 
paediatric prescribing system in a hospital in the UK.  
 
I read the manuscript with interest. I agree with the authors that 
paediatric prescribing has its own specific complexities and that 
qualitative research can provide valuable insight into a system 
implementation in this clinical area.  
 
In my view the protocol as written suffers from not paying enough 
attention to the specificity of paediatric contexts. I suggest below 
possible areas for improvement of this manuscript.  
 
1. Introduction  
The first part of the introduction (lines 6-37) is clear and well written, 
but relies on relatively old references; extensive research has been 
done in recent years on the complexities of HIT implementation, and 
their unexpected consequences, also specifically in the area of 
ePrescibing/CPOE. The authors would find no difficulties making this 
section more up-to-date. A possible starting point could be the recent 
paper and report by Schiff et al (2015).  
 
One paragraph of the introduction is dedicated to ePrescibing in 
paediatrics. This section should be expanded.  
I noticed that the research design does not include a literature 
review; the publication of this protocol could be the opportunity to 
demonstrate that existing evidence in this area has been considered 
and is informing the conduct of the study. A quick search through 
MEDLINE for ePrescibing +paediatrics found more than 100 
citations. Among them, for example, the technical report by Lehmann 
et al (2015).  
 
A large part of the rest of the introduction is dedicated to the role of 
ethnographic research in the study of HIT implementation. Perhaps 
more could be said about mixed-methods research (see also below).  
 
2. Aims and objectives.  
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I found the aims very loosely expressed – to improve healthcare 
delivery by generating evidence to facilitate successful 
implementation. I found this problematic on two grounds. First, it 
opens up questions, which are otherwise not explicitly addressed, 
e.g. on the meaning of ‘success’ in system implementation (how 
would one know a ‘successful implementation’). Second, it seems to 
me, a more specific aim would be beneficial in informing the research 
to be undertaken (e.g. are you focusing on efficiency, or safety, or 
patient outcomes? What is ‘improvement’ of healthcare delivery and 
how is it to be studied?).  
I understand this study is part of a larger programme of work (Page 5 
– lines 10-14); is the aim shared with other aspects of the 
programme? How does the aim of the study relate to the rest of the 
programme? Is this something worth explaining more in this 
protocol?  
 
3. Research design  
The research design is qualitative-driven mixed method approach. 
This is a very specific way of integrating methods and could be better 
explained. More could be said, for example, on how this is different 
from other mixed-method research, perhaps illustrating this with an 
example.  
 
There is no explicit reference to theory (except for p.8:45 – I will 
return to this), nor philosophical background. On the latter, from the 
methods that have been chosen, it transpires that the research takes 
an interpretative stance (is this correct?). For example, objective 3 
suggests this study looks at ‘impact’ from people’s perspective, 
rather than ‘impact’ in absolute terms (in positivistic terms? E.g. 
number of errors). Similarly, p6:19 “the social organisation of bringing 
paper-based prescribing into action” suggests a very specific view of 
the world – one where the technology is understood through the 
social (?). Qualitative research is informed by different philosophical, 
epistemological, paradigms that make a difference in the kind of 
findings it generates. The authors may want to make their theoretical 
stance explicit.  
 
p.8:45 refers to Normalization Process Theory. Is this the chosen 
theory to explain the implementation of the ePrescribing system? 
The theory should be described, together with how it informs data 
collection methods, not only the analysis.  
The way that the 3rd phase of data collection is described (p6:42-53) 
reminds me of the theoretical perspectives of Information Systems 
research (e.g. Ciborra et al 2004) based on the ideas of IT 
implementation as a process of sociotechnical accommodation – the 
authors may want to consider this as a possible alternative to NPT.  
 
4. Methods for data collection  
In the way the methods are described, I really missed the specifics of 
the paediatrics environment. There is not reference to paediatricians, 
paediatric nurses, families, children… The research methods as 
explained in this manuscript could be applied to any setting.  
 
Have the researchers considered the complexities of conducting 
research in paediatrics settings? What wards will be included? Will 
they involve young children and infants, or young adults? In what 
ways are these wards expected to be different from adult settings, 
and should methods be adjusted accordingly?  
Have observation protocol and interview guides been designed and 
could these be included in this manuscript?  
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The value of a protocol involving qualitative research in paediatrics 
inpatient settings could be found especially in a research design that 
is specifically tailored to this context of care.  
 
Furthermore, the technology (the ePrescribing system) seems also to 
be missing from the research design. The design of the interface and 
the data available through the system can be expected to have a 
great impact on how the system is used (or not used) – in general, 
and even more so in paediatrics. Have the researchers considered 
whether and how they will gather data about these? Would doctors 
and nurses be observed using the system?  
 
Sub-study 2 and 3 need to be better explained. Especially, it is 
unclear to me what is the purpose of the questionnaire – whether it 
intends to develop measures of some kind and whether it will involve 
different staff / wards from those involved in study 1 and 2. I am not 
sure how a quantitative survey would meet Objective 3 – i.e. 
assessing impact from staff’ perspective.  
 
Sampling: the inclusion criteria do not make reference to the HIT 
implementation; is experience with the ePrescibing system one of the 
criteria for inclusion?  
 
5.Methods for data analysis  
Both deductive and inductive methods seem to be planned for the 
analysis. Perhaps this combination could be better explained.  
More should be said on how Normalization Process Theory is 
expected to inform the analysis.  
More could be said about ensuring quality / trustworthiness of the 
analysis, with respect to qualitative research criteria (e.g. see May 
and Pope 2000). Is it expected to have more than one researcher 
involved in the analysis, and if so, how is the team analysis to be 
conducted?  
 
6. Ethics  
I understand that NHS REC has reviewed this protocol and that it is 
outside of the scope of this review to analyse the ethical aspects in 
detail. However, in the context of paediatric hospital care, I would 
expect patient informed consent to involve families. Has this been 
taken into account ? (see p9:23 “Patient and staff information sheets 
will be distributed…”). (e.g. Will researchers observe administration 
of medicine at bedside and will patients (families) be asked for 
consent?)  
 
The work of Wendy Moncur (2013) may be of interest, regarding the 
emotional wellbeing of the researchers who will observe the care of 
sick children in the hospital.  
 
7.PPI  
The study incorporates a participatory component (p9:52-p20:11). A 
separate section could be dedicated to this, as it seems an important 
part of the research design, especially in informing data analysis.  
 
References  
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annual conference on Human factors in computing systems, 1883-
90. Paris, France: ACM, 2013. 

 

REVIEWER Sara Garfield 
Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is well thought out and valuable study. THe paper is well 
written. THe word count could be reduced if desirable.  

 

REVIEWER Carl May 
University of Southampton, UK 
 
I am the lead architect of Normalisation Process Theory 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very interesting looking study. It's hard to see precisely 
what will be done however. I appreciate that it is sometimes difficult 
to develop this in detail, but this protocol is a little too detail-lite. A 
little bit more would help us understand - later - the extent to which 
the study has stayed 'on protocol'. The authors may be interested to 
know that an NPT questionnaire has been developed to pursue 
some of these questions using a valid and reliable item set and this 
can be downloaded free from www.normalizationprocess.org 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name: Valentina Lichtner  

Institution and Country: University of Leeds, UK.  

 

1. Introduction  

 

1.1. The first part of the introduction (lines 6-37) is clear and well written, but relies on relatively old 

references; extensive research has been done in recent years on the complexities of HIT 
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implementation, and their unexpected consequences, also specifically in the area of 

ePrescibing/CPOE. The authors would find no difficulties making this section more up-to-date. A 

possible starting point could be the recent paper and report by Schiff et al (2015).  

 

We thank the reviewer for noting this and for the suggestion. We appreciate that some of the most 

recent references may not have been included since the time of writing and we have now added a few 

of them (including the one suggested by the reviewer) to make this section more up-to-date.  

 

 

1.2. One paragraph of the introduction is dedicated to ePrescibing in paediatrics. This section should 

be expanded. I noticed that the research design does not include a literature review; the publication of 

this protocol could be the opportunity to demonstrate that existing evidence in this area has been 

considered and is informing the conduct of the study. A quick search through MEDLINE for 

ePrescibing +paediatrics found more than 100 citations. Among them, for example, the technical 

report by Lehmann et al (2015).  

 

We had not intended this section to be an exhaustive representation of the existing evidence in 

paediatrics, but more of a brief overview of the broad types of key contributions to the field. However, 

we have added a few more references to this section to show in greater detail that existing evidence 

in paediatrics has been looked at and will be informing the conduct of the study.  

 

Also, the authors (alongside three other colleagues at the CLAHRC West Midlands) are currently 

working on a systematic review of qualitative studies on this topic, for which a specific protocol is 

being produced. We have taken this opportunity to add this to the protocol and further reassure the 

reviewer that existing evidence will be taken into consideration. We have added the following 

paragraph at the end of the description of sub-study 1:  

 

“Alongside these phases we will undertake a systematic review of qualitative studies, which will 

further inform the conduct of the study. However, a separate protocol will be produced for this specific 

piece of work and will be registered as appropriate.”  

 

 

1.3. A large part of the rest of the introduction is dedicated to the role of ethnographic research in the 

study of HIT implementation. Perhaps more could be said about mixed-methods research (see also 

below).  

 

Given that we have already expanded the Introduction section to address the first two comments, we 

have added a few additional clarifications on this in the Methods section (also in view of comment 3.1 

below) just before the sub-study 1 section, as follows:  

 

“Therefore, the rationale that will guide the conduct of the study will draw on qualitative reasoning and 

the overall theoretical drive will remain inductive [49]. In this context, quantification and statistical 

analysis will play a subordinate role to the overall interpretative framework and thus contribute to the 

production of descriptions, explanations and emerging theories.”  

 

 

2. Aims and objectives  

 

2.1. I found the aims very loosely expressed – to improve healthcare delivery by generating evidence 

to facilitate successful implementation. I found this problematic on two grounds. First, it opens up 

questions, which are otherwise not explicitly addressed, e.g. on the meaning of ‘success’ in system 

implementation (how would one know a ‘successful implementation’). Second, it seems to me, a more 
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specific aim would be beneficial in informing the research to be undertaken (e.g. are you focusing on 

efficiency, or safety, or patient outcomes? What is ‘improvement’ of healthcare delivery and how is it 

to be studied?)  

 

We agree with the reviewer that the precise meaning of terms can become problematic when it comes 

to formulating aims and objectives. The rationale here was to formulate a more generic aim that is 

then broken down into more specifically formulated objectives. However, the comment made us 

realise that the formulation of the aim could certainly be improved by stating the focus of the research, 

which will be on quality and safety.  

 

Therefore, we have now amended the formulation of the aim and objectives as follows:  

 

“The overall aim of this study is to improve the quality and safety of health care delivery in paediatric 

hospital ward settings by generating evidence to facilitate the implementation of ePP in such settings.  

 

Our three objectives are:  

 

1. To understand the complex organisational reality of a paediatric hospital in which ePP will be 

introduced.  

2. To describe the nature of ePP-related change processes by examining how practices and 

procedures change, or are replaced, over time in a paediatric hospital ward setting as an ePP system 

is implemented.  

3. To explore staff perspectives in relation to currently established practices and processes involved 

in the prescribing and administration of medicines in a paediatric hospital ward setting.  

4. To assess the impact of implementing ePP on care provision and hospital work in a paediatric 

hospital ward setting from the perspective of paediatricians, paediatric nurses and managers.”  

 

 

2.2. I understand this study is part of a larger programme of work (Page 5 – lines 10-14); is the aim 

shared with other aspects of the programme? How does the aim of the study relate to the rest of the 

programme? Is this something worth explaining more in this protocol?  

 

The overarching programme of work will be based on a framework of expected benefits and 

outcomes that has been defined beforehand by the hospital, whereas one of the benefits of our 

chosen design will be to also enable unexpected consequences to emerge. Therefore, we think that 

the findings of this study will go beyond what can be expected in the context of this pre-defined 

framework.  

 

However, we have added some more detail to the paragraph to address the reviewers’ comment:  

 

“In addition, this study will contribute to a more encompassing programme of work, which aims to 

assess the realisation of the expected benefits and outcomes of ePP by integrating findings from this 

and two other studies (one looking at key safety outcomes using routine statistics, and the other 

focusing on efficiency) that will be undertaken alongside, but independently of, this study at the same 

hospital site over approximately the same period of time. In this context, we expect our findings to 

provide explanations relevant to key outcomes measured by these studies, as well as to contribute 

new measures of impact drawing on health professionals’ and managers’ perspectives.”  

 

 

3. Research design  

 

3.1. The research design is qualitative-driven mixed method approach. This is a very specific way of 
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integrating methods and could be better explained. More could be said, for example, on how this is 

different from other mixed-method research, perhaps illustrating this with an example.  

 

We have now added the following clarifications in the Methods section, just before the Sub-study 1 

section, and provided a few additional references:  

 

“Therefore, the rationale that will guide the conduct of the study will draw on qualitative reasoning and 

the overall theoretical drive will remain inductive [49]. In this context, quantification and statistical 

analysis will play a subordinate role to the overall interpretative framework and thus contribute to the 

production of descriptions, explanations and emerging theories.”  

 

 

3.2. There is no explicit reference to theory (except for p.8:45 – I will return to this), nor philosophical 

background. On the latter, from the methods that have been chosen, it transpires that the research 

takes an interpretative stance (is this correct?). For example, objective 3 suggests this study looks at 

‘impact’ from people’s perspective, rather than ‘impact’ in absolute terms (in positivistic terms? E.g. 

number of errors). Similarly, p6:19 “the social organisation of bringing paper-based prescribing into 

action” suggests a very specific view of the world – one where the technology is understood through 

the social (?). Qualitative research is informed by different philosophical, epistemological, paradigms 

that make a difference in the kind of findings it generates. The authors may want to make their 

theoretical stance explicit.  

 

We hope that the new paragraph mentioned above will help clarify that the ‘qualitatively-driven’ nature 

of the study involves that it is framed within an interpretivist paradigm. That is, in fact, the reason why 

we have chosen to make explicit that this is a ‘qualitatively-driven’ study rather than only referring to 

the use of ‘mixed-methods’ only, so that it is clearer what principles will be informing the conduct of 

the study and the nature of the findings that can be expected. Further philosophical issues are not 

discussed in the protocol, as we would not want to risk making the paper less accessible for a wide 

readership. However, we have added the following sentence just before describing the three phases 

of data collection of Sub-study 1:  

 

“The foundations of our proposal engage with grounded theory and ethnomethodology approaches to 

ethnographic work.”  

 

 

3.3. p.8:45 refers to Normalization Process Theory. Is this the chosen theory to explain the 

implementation of the ePrescribing system? The theory should be described, together with how it 

informs data collection methods, not only the analysis.  

 

We identified Normalization Process Theory as a useful tool to assist us in understanding and 

explaining the processes through which ePrescribing is implemented in the context of already existing 

practices and service delivery. However, our overall methodological approach does not involve using 

formal theory to inform data collection or to formally structure data analysis. When we state in the 

manuscript that ‘data analysis will be theoretically informed by NPT’ we mean that our own inductively 

developed coding framework will be put into dialogue with the constructs of NPT. We anticipate that 

NPT will be a very useful explanatory framework that will enhance and expand our own locally-

relevant interpretative framework but we will not assume, beforehand, that this will be the case.  

 

We have clarified this, as well as adding a brief description of the theory, in the data analysis section 

by adding the following paragraph:  

 

“The overall data analysis will also be theoretically informed by Normalization Process Theory (NPT) 
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[4,3,63] which is a sociological theory ‘concerned with the social organisation of the work 

(implementation), of making practices routine elements of everyday life (embedding), and of 

sustaining embedded practices in their social contexts (integration) [63]. The emerging coding 

framework will be put into dialogue with the constructs of NPT in order to enhance and expand the 

interpretative framework in the light of an explanatory theory that enables structured comparative 

inquiry and that therefore may facilitate the transferability of our findings to other settings and cases.”  

 

 

3.4. The way that the 3rd phase of data collection is described (p6:42-53) reminds me of the 

theoretical perspectives of Information Systems research (e.g. Ciborra et al 2004) based on the ideas 

of IT implementation as a process of sociotechnical accommodation – the authors may want to 

consider this as a possible alternative to NPT.  

 

We thank the reviewer for the suggestion. We will certainly consider this as well as any other relevant 

theoretical tools that might help us think through any emerging issues that could enhance our 

responses to the research questions. Whilst we anticipated that NPT will be the best suited to serve 

this purpose in our particular case, we also believe that there is room to pair NPT with a range of 

other relevant theoretical tools that could enhance our responses to the research questions.  

 

 

4. Methods for data collection  

 

4.1. In the way the methods are described, I really missed the specifics of the paediatrics 

environment. There is not reference to paediatricians, paediatric nurses, families, children… The 

research methods as explained in this manuscript could be applied to any setting.  

 

We believe that the complexity of the overall methodological arrangements of this process evaluation 

reflect the specific needs of pursuing our research questions in this specific healthcare setting, mainly 

to ensure that the complexity of paediatric prescribing and medicines administration is captured 

through the perspectives multiple actors (paediatricians and other prescribers, ward pharmacists and 

paediatric nurses) that bring in different key quality and safety elements to the process, in an 

organisational context where a range of approaches to drug risk management coexist (e.g. highly 

specialised wards vs. general paediatrics wards).  

 

In terms of language, we had tried to keep the language as much generic as possible to encourage 

and facilitate the transferability of the design, and potentially the findings later on, to other settings or 

cases. However, we have made a few additions throughout the methods section to add more detail 

and highlight some paediatric specific elements of our design.  

 

 

4.2. Have the researchers considered the complexities of conducting research in paediatrics settings? 

What wards will be included? Will they involve young children and infants, or young adults? In what 

ways are these wards expected to be different from adult settings, and should methods be adjusted 

accordingly?  

 

We have indeed considered the complexities of conducting research in paediatrics and hope that our 

methodological proposal will help us to negotiate some key challenges of this type of research around 

such a complex intervention. Both authors have experience in conducting applied health services 

research in paediatric settings, one of them at a senior level, and lessons learned from previous 

experiences (including ethnographic work in paediatrics) have informed the formulation of this 

proposal. Among the changes that have been made, we have now include details of the type and 

minimum number of wards that we expect to include and have also tried to better convey how our 
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proposed design respond to the specific needs of pursuing our research questions in this specific 

healthcare setting.  

 

As for the involvement of children, young people or parents, they will not be the subject of our 

observations. However, as we detail in response to reviewer’s comment 6.1 below, we may wish to 

observe how members of staff interact with children/families at various points. Therefore, we 

acknowledge that both patients and families may be present in a range of situations. In these 

instances, although patient information will not be recorded or considered for the study, we will prompt 

the relevant clinician to introduce the researcher, who will then seek their verbal consent.  

 

 

4.3. Have observation protocol and interview guides been designed and could these be included in 

this manuscript?  

 

The observational work will not be structured by a pre-designed fixed protocol or checklist, according 

to our approach to ethnographic research (Hammersley and Atkinson, 2007). For the interviews and 

focus groups, initial draft schedules were designed and could be included if the editor considered it 

appropriate. If so, we would only wish to include a note indicating that the schedules are 

developmental and that the final questions will be developed from the findings of the observations as 

well as any previous interviews, and will need to be tailored to the specific answers of each 

interviewee.  

 

 

4.4. The value of a protocol involving qualitative research in paediatrics inpatient settings could be 

found especially in a research design that is specifically tailored to this context of care.  

 

As expressed above, we believe that the complexity of our methodological arrangements is a good 

example of this tailoring, whilst still ensuring an appropriate degree of openness and flexibility. 

However, we agree with the reviewer that is important to highlight the specificities of this context of 

care, and hope that the additions we made to the methods section will help to covey this.  

 

 

4.5. Furthermore, the technology (the ePrescribing system) seems also to be missing from the 

research design. The design of the interface and the data available through the system can be 

expected to have a great impact on how the system is used (or not used) – in general, and even more 

so in paediatrics. Have the researchers considered whether and how they will gather data about 

these? Would doctors and nurses be observed using the system?  

 

We certainly plan to observe paediatric prescribers, paediatric nurses, and paediatric pharmacists and 

pharmacy technicians as they interact with the new system at both the pilot stage (phase 2 of data 

collection) and once the roll-out to all wards is completed (phase 3 of data collection). Also, we will 

aim to interview IT staff involved in the development of the system (as part of phase 1 of data 

collection) and observe hospital-wide project meetings including members of the IT area. We hope 

that the additions we made throughout the methods section will help to clarify this.  

 

 

4.6. Sub-study 2 and 3 need to be better explained. Especially, it is unclear to me what is the purpose 

of the questionnaire – whether it intends to develop measures of some kind and whether it will involve 

different staff / wards from those involved in study 1 and 2. I am not sure how a quantitative survey 

would meet Objective 3 – i.e. assessing impact from staff’ perspective.  

 

The questionnaire will measure impact from staff perspectives insofar as what will be measured are 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010444 on 3 F

ebruary 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


‘staff perceptions’ in relation to each of the items, but also because some elements of impact will be 

developed from previous exploration of staff perspectives (Sub-study 2). In this way, the questionnaire 

will measure emerging elements that may not be part of the expected benefits/outcomes (e.g. do 

paediatric nurses feel that the technology will facilitate/facilitates their interaction with pharmacists and 

doctors to check or amend prescriptions in a more timely fashion?) but also practice-related outcomes 

(e.g. do paediatricians and paediatric nurses feel their practice is/going to be safer?) as well as other 

expected changes in working practices and procedures (e.g. do paediatricians feel that the 

technology will/has eased their workload?).  

 

To design the questionnaire we will draw on previous exploration of staff perspectives (through Sub-

study 2), the hospital’s own framework of expected benefits/outcomes, and NHS England guidance 

on the benefits of ePrescribing.  

 

In addition, and in view of comments from reviewer 3, we plan to include the set of items from the 

NoMAD tool (a measurement instrument based on the constructs of NPT) in order to also measure 

other generic aspects that can be associated with the implementation process.  

 

To clarify these aspects, we have added the following text to the Sub-study 3 section:  

 

“To do this, we will use a before-and-after design to administer an online self-completion 

questionnaire, aimed at measuring staff perceptions in relation to each of the items included, to staff 

involved in the ward setting.  

 

The questionnaire will be developed based on: (a) qualitative data emerging from sub-study 2, which 

will allow us to devise an instrument that measures meaningful domains for the target population in an 

accessible and inclusive way; (b) the hospital’s own working framework of expected 

benefits/outcomes; and (c) NHS England guidance on the benefits of ePrescribing [56].  

 

As a result, we expect the resulting set of items to include a combination of:  

 

• Expected practice-related outcomes (e.g. do paediatricians and paediatric nurses feel their practice 

will be/is safer?).  

 

• Expected changes in working practices and procedures (e.g. do paediatricians feel that remote 

access will ease/has eased their workload?).  

 

• Unexpected emerging issues (e.g. do paediatric nurses feel that the technology will 

facilitate/facilitates their interaction with pharmacists and doctors to check/amend prescriptions in a 

more timely fashion?).  

 

In addition, the resulting set of self-developed items will be complemented by items from the NoMAD 

tool [57] in order to also measure other generic aspects that can be associated with the 

implementation process.”  

 

 

4.7. Sampling: the inclusion criteria do not make reference to the HIT implementation; is experience 

with the ePrescibing system one of the criteria for inclusion?  

 

Experience with the system will not be defined as part of the inclusion criteria due to the fact that 

being ‘on’ and ‘off’ the system will be given by both the time frame of the study (across pre, during, 

and post implementation) and the sampling strategy (‘on’ and ‘off’ wards included during the pilot 

stage).  
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5. Methods for data analysis  

 

5.1. Both deductive and inductive methods seem to be planned for the analysis. Perhaps this 

combination could be better explained.  

 

We hope to have clarified this as part of the changes and additions made to the Methods section in 

response to the reviewer’s comments 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 above.  

 

 

5.2. More should be said on how Normalization Process Theory is expected to inform the analysis.  

 

We have addressed this as part of the changes and additions we detail and enclose in our response 

to the reviewer’s comment 3.3 above, by adding more detail in the Data analysis section.  

 

 

5.3. More could be said about ensuring quality / trustworthiness of the analysis, with respect to 

qualitative research criteria (e.g. see May and Pope 2000). Is it expected to have more than one 

researcher involved in the analysis, and if so, how is the team analysis to be conducted?  

 

In order not to exceed the word count, we have not detailed the layers of verification procedures and 

analytic workflow and practices that will be employed. However, we understand that these go with 

conducting the study according to best practice and in rigorous application of the principles of 

qualitative research and current standards of quality and rigour, which we believe the competence 

and experience of the research team ensures.  

 

In terms of the key specific procedures, we will engage in:  

 

• between-method triangulation (observation, interview, documents, survey)  

• data triangulation (collection of key issues on topics across different times, spaces and people)  

• respondent validation (formally, through feedback sessions; semi-formally, through interview 

questions; and informally, through focused conversations during ethnographic fieldwork)  

• multiple coders (initial coding will be undertaken by the first author and critically reviewed by the 

second author at each stage, emerging coding framework will be discussed and agreed at each 

iteration of data analysis including in the discussions, when required, other members of the CLAHRC 

West Midlands team)  

• data sessions (involving different members of the CLAHRC West Midlands team)  

• deviant case analysis (where appropriate)  

 

Alongside this, we will engage in an array of approaches to sampling, including theoretical sampling, 

in order to explore further emerging analytical issues.  

 

As noted above, constraints in word count mean we cannot reproduce this level of detail. However, 

such procedures will certainly be reported on in any publication of the findings.  

 

 

6. Ethics  

 

6.1. I understand that NHS REC has reviewed this protocol and that it is outside of the scope of this 

review to analyse the ethical aspects in detail. However, in the context of paediatric hospital care, I 

would expect patient informed consent to involve families. Has this been taken into account ? (see 
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p9:23 “Patient and staff information sheets will be distributed…”). (e.g. W ill researchers observe 

administration of medicine at bedside and will patients (families) be asked for consent?)  

 

This certainly was discussed and addressed as part of the ethical review of the study by the 

corresponding NHS REC, but in preparing the protocol for publication this section was summarised to 

comply with the journal’s word count and some of this detail may have been unintentionally lost. We 

have now added the following text:  

 

“Where possible the consent will be written, however, there might be unexpected people at the ward 

at the time of the observations from whom it may not be possible to obtain consent in advance. In 

such instances, we will seek verbal consent.  

 

Although patient information will not be recorded/considered for the study and parents/children are not 

the subject of our observations, they both may be present in a range of situations. In these instances 

we will prompt the relevant clinician to introduce the researcher, who will then seek their verbal 

consent.  

 

For the interviews, potential participants will be directly approached by the researcher, who will hand 

them the relevant information sheet. Written consent will be sought after leaving at least 24 hours to 

consider their participation.”  

 

 

6.2. The work of Wendy Moncur (2013) may be of interest, regarding the emotional wellbeing of the 

researchers who will observe the care of sick children in the hospital.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. Although the researchers have previous experience in 

conducting applied research (including ethnographic work) in paediatric inpatient settings, we will 

certainly take this suggestion into consideration.  

 

 

7. PPI  

 

7.1. The study incorporates a participatory component (p9:52-p20:11). A separate section could be 

dedicated to this, as it seems an important part of the research design, especially in informing data 

analysis.  

 

Due to word count constraints we have been unable to include further details on this; however, we 

expect to be able to document and report on this in any future publications of the findings of the study.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name: Sara Garfield  

Institution and Country: Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust.  

 

8. This is well thought out and valuable study. THe paper is well written. THe word count could be 

reduced if desirable.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this comment. We have tried to address all the comments in this review as 

succinctly as possible.  
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Reviewer: 3  

 

Reviewer Name: Carl May  

Institution and Country: University of Southampton, UK.  

 

9. This is a very interesting looking study. It's hard to see precisely what will be done however. I 

appreciate that it is sometimes difficult to develop this in detail, but this protocol is a little too detail-lite. 

A little bit more would help us understand - later - the extent to which the study has stayed 'on 

protocol'. The authors may be interested to know that an NPT questionnaire has been developed to 

pursue some of these questions using a valid and reliable item set and this can be downloaded free 

from www.normalizationprocess.org  

 

We thank the reviewer for this very useful comment and suggestion. We have now added more detail 

to the Methods section. Also, we have decided to include the items of the NoMAD tool in our 

questionnaire and have made this explicit in the Sub-study 2 section. 
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